

No. 23-1323

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Devin Watkins
Counsel of Record
DAN GREENBERG
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE
INSTITUTE
1310 L St. NW, 7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 331-1010
Devin.Watkins@cei.org
Dan.Greenberg@cei.org

July 17, 2024

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Only Ministerial, Legislative, and Judicial Offices Can Be Protected from Removal by the President, Because They Lack Any Executive Power	3
A. The Original Understanding Demonstrates That Only Executive Branch Offices That Are Ministerial Offices Can Be Protected from Presidential Removal	3
B. The Caselaw Shows That Congress Can Constrain the President’s Power of Removal Only With Respect to Offices That Do Not Exercise Substantial Executive Power.....	8
II. This Court Should Grant the Petition to Correct the Lower Court’s Misunderstanding of <i>Seila</i> <i>Law</i>	14
III. The Failure of Lower Courts to Properly Apply <i>Seila Law</i> and <i>Humphrey’s Executor</i> Impairs Self-Government and Democratic Accountability	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021)	18, 19
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	1
<i>Humphrey’s Executor</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	1, 2, 9, 10, 16
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	12
<i>Kerr v. Watts</i> , 19 U.S. 550 (1821)	7
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	7, 11
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	14
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	2, 9
<i>Seila L. LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020)	1, 8, 11, 12, 14, 15, 17

Statutes

Magnuson Moss Warranty-Federal Trade Commission Improvements Act, P.L. 93-637,	12
---	----

Other Authorities

1 Annals of Congress	4, 5, 6, 7
1 Farrand, Records of the Federal Convention (1911)	4

An Act to create a Federal Trade Commission, to
define its powers and duties, and for other
purposes, Sec. 7, Pub. L. 63-203. 11

Federalist Papers No. 39 13

Katy O'Donnell, *Biden removes FHFA director after
Supreme Court ruling* (June 23, 2021),
[https://www.politico.com/news/2021/06/23/supreme-
court-biden-fannie-mae-freddie-mac-housing-
495673](https://www.politico.com/news/2021/06/23/supreme-court-biden-fannie-mae-freddie-mac-housing-495673)..... 18

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. II § 1, cl. 1 4
